OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE SOUTH- EAST DISTRICT. SAKET COURTS, DELHI

CIRCULAR

Pursuant to the directions received from Hon.ble High Court of Delhi vide letter No. 1393-1463 Judl/ Circular/ F.43/ Saket/ 2024 dt. 17.02.2024, all the Judicial Officers posted in the South-East District, Saket Court, Delhi are requested to direct their Ahlmads to send the details of cases concerning or relating to HIV positive persons in prescribed format (copy enclosed) of six months from 16/2/2024 to 31/8/2024 to E-sewa Kendra South- East district.

If no such cases are pending, a report to the effect that "no such cases are pending" must be submitted in prescribed format with the monthly statements to the Judicial Branch. Without aforesaid report, monthly statement shall not be accepted.

Diary No. Roceipt & Issue Branch South East/Saket Court New Delhi

Sh. Sandeep Yadav

Chairperson E-sewa Kendra South-East District

Dated: 29.08.2024

No.22/ 24 E-Sewa Kendra/(South-East)/Saket/ND/2024

1. All the Judicial Officers, South- East, Saket Courts, Delhi

2. Judicial Branch, South – East District, Saket Courts, Delhi are directed to send list of the cases concerning or relating to HIV positive persons to the Nodal Officer presently posted in Bail & Filing Section, South-East District, Saket Courts, NewDelhi on or before 10th of the month of July and January of every year to forward the details of such cases to the Nodal Officer of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi in every 6 months in accordance with direction of letter no. 1393-1463_ (copy enclosed).

3. Computer Branch, South- East District, Saket Courts, Delhi for uploading on the official website

4. PS to the Principal District & Sessions Judge, South- East District, Saket Courts, Delhi

Sh. Şandeep Yadav

Chairperson E-sewa Kendra South- East District